Responses to ISRP FY07-09 Comments
Proposal #: 200731500 – Camas Slough/Lower Washougal River Realignment
Comment:  …However, the Washougal Subbasin Plan has only some very general statements that altered habitats may increase temperature and predation, and these were not at all related to the Washougal. The temperature problem reference in the subbasin plan on page I-93 was related to the lack of riparian shading in Lacamas Creek not the slough. The predation problem cited on page I-3 of the subbasin plan was just a general statement that “altered habitat conditions have increased predation…” These issues are the basis for this proposed project, but there is “no documentation” for these problems.
Response:  Agree that temperature reduction is not a realistic goal for this project. However, the project will accomplish other goals of the Subbasin Plan.
The Washougal Subbasin Plan identifies the lowest reach of the Washougal River (Reach 1 tidal) as the most important reach for restoration of chum habitat and populations, and also of moderate priority for restoration of coho habitat (Pages I-39 and 40). The extensive removal of gravel and other sediment in the Lower Washougal may also be a major limiting factor for spawning of chum and fall chinook (Page I-32). This reach and Camas Slough are highly modified by adjacent roads, bridges, and for the paper mill and its associated navigation needs. Restoration of natural hydrology and floodplain/delta processes would provide significant benefits to chum and other salmonids. 
Also, predation by Northern pikeminnow and other species on salmonids is actually a significant factor of decline for Washougal River salmon stocks (Page I-69). Camas Slough has one of the highest rates of Northern pikeminnow capture in the entire lower Columbia River (WDFW Northern pikeminnow sport reward fishery consistently shows mouth of Washougal as one of the highest total catch areas in the Lower Columbia River, http://wdfw.wa.gov/fish/regions/reg5/reg5-5.htm ). 
This proposal will directly address several key priorities for the sub-basin:  1) restore natural fluvial/delta sediment deposition processes in the lower Washougal (I-79) by realigning the mouth of the Washougal directly to the Columbia, thus eliminating the need to dredge the Camas Slough navigation channel; 2) address immediate risks with short-term habitat fixes by reducing habitat suitability for predators (I-67 and I-69) and removing artificial constraints on the mouth of the river. 

Comment:  The rationale is presented as the need for improved passage and the relation of this project (if feasible) to providing that improvement. No specific reference is made to regional programs, except for previously identified limiting factors from the subbasin plan. There is no specific reference to other projects.

Response:  It is not known if this project will ultimately be determined to be feasible and recommended for construction. That is why a feasibility study is proposed. The study will be conducted in conjunction with WSDOT to determine if a causeway or other significantly wider opening is feasible at the Highway 14 fill. This project is not specifically related to other projects funded by NPCC or BPA. However, it builds on projects currently being conducted by the LCFEG to restore other habitat features and processes in the Lower Washougal River, including the placement of a boulder cascade to divert river flows out of an in-stream gravel pit and into the historic main channel, reconnection of the floodplain, and installation of LWD to provide cover and further divert flows into the historic main channel. 
Comment:  The objectives in this proposal are not related to subbasin plan objectives and are not justified based on documented problems.
Response:  Agree that temperature reduction may not be a feasible objective of this study. The primary objectives are to 1) restore natural sediment deposition and fluvial/delta processes at the Washougal River mouth; 2) remove artificial constraints (Highway 14 fill); and 3) reduce habitat for predators such as Northern pikeminnow by allowing the natural deltaic processes to occur. 
Comment:  Three work elements are: project management, feasibility study, and coordination. Details of the feasibility study are in Section B. However, these are only generally described in the form of work elements.
Response:  More detail is provided below for the work elements. However, it cannot be stated with certainty exactly which models will be run until all background data is collected and supplemental field surveys are complete. If existing HEC-1 and HEC-RAS models are available in the area, then it will be most cost effective to supplement those models with the site specific data. If no existing models are available, then the level of modeling will need to be evaluated to provide the level of analysis necessary to determine feasibility and potential O&M needs, if any.
1. Field Investigations and Data Collection/Compilation – The Contractor will collect pertinent existing data such as FEMA floodplain models, gaging records, Corps of Engineers models and operational rules for Bonneville Dam, existing topographic and bathymetric survey data, water quality data, and fish sampling data for the project area. The Contractor will review the existing data and develop a work plan for additional field investigation and data collection necessary for the design, that may include channel cross-section and profile surveys in the lower mile of the river, Camas Slough and out to the Highway 14 fill. We do not propose to conduct any detailed fish sampling. The Contractor is expected to photo document these investigations through the use of digital photography. These field investigations are intended to familiarize the design and analysis team with the terrain, existing environment, and other pertinent information to be gathered in the field. 

2.  Geomorphic Analysis (Semi-Quantitative) – The Contractor will utilize existing information and field information collected in task 1, above, to describe the geomorphic conditions at the site and the opportunities and constraints on the proposed realignment of the river mouth. 

3.  Baseline Modeling – The Contractor will develop hydrologic, hydraulic, and sediment transport models for the existing condition that will also be used later in the evaluation of the alternatives (expected to be HEC-1, HEC-RAS, HEC-6).

4. Concept Alternatives – The Contractor shall formulate and prepare conceptual designs (10% level) for up to 3 potentially feasible alternatives consisting of a plan view, typical cross sections of the fill and new river channel, plus details of the modifications under Highway 14. The concept designs shall be based upon maximizing riparian and floodplain benefits and creating a feasible river channel and delta.

5. Hydraulics and Hydrology – The Contractor shall perform the hydraulic and hydrologic analysis required to determine the feasibility of alternatives by evaluating flow frequencies, flood elevations, floodways, and sediment transport. 

6. Ecosystem Analysis – The Contractor shall evaluate the potential ecosystem/fish benefits to be realized from the project and describe any potential adverse effects. It is expected that this analysis will be in terms of the difference between existing and proposed conditions using comparisons of area of various habitat types (shallow water, deep water, riparian, wetland, floodplain, gravel bar, etc.). 

7. Cost Estimate – The Contractor shall prepare conceptual level cost estimates for each alternative, to include any assumptions or criteria that will affect the cost estimate (such as long-term O&M).

8. Screening – The Contractor and the LCFEG will discuss the results of the previous tasks and determine which of the alternatives appears most feasible based on biological benefits, engineering feasibility, geomorphology, and costs. LCFEG will coordinate with potentially affected landowners and regulatory agencies (particularly WSDOT) to further determine feasibility.

9.  Draft Design Report – The Contractor shall conduct further design and impact analysis of the selected alternative (up to 30% design), including a cost estimate, and prepare a draft design report.

10. Review Meeting - The Contractor shall attend a meeting, where the Contractor will present and describe their draft design to the LCFEG and others. The LCFEG and other attendees shall provide comments on the draft design to the Contractor within 30 days. Responses to the comments provided shall be included in the final report as appropriate.

11. Final Feasibility Report – The Contractor shall refine the draft design, cost estimate, and impact analysis based on comments received and prepare the final feasibility report. The report will include a summary of coordination, comments, and letters received from other agencies and landowners.

If the final results of the study indicate there is a feasible alternative based on engineering, environmental, costs, political, landownership and permitting issues, then the LCFEG would request further funding. This current proposal is only to conduct the feasibility study. 

Comment:  Methods are lacking, except for a brief mention of an analysis of sediment deposition and transport capability will be conducted to reduce the long-term O&M and allow the natural formation of a delta outside of the Highway 14 bridge.
Response:  A geomorphic and engineering feasibility study will be undertaken to document existing hydrology, hydraulics, and sediment transport in the Lower Washougal River and identify potential effects of various alternatives to realign the mouth of the river. It is anticipated that hydrology will be analyze using a HEC-1 model, hydraulics using HEC-RAS and sediment transport will be evaluated using HEC-6. Depending on what models already exist in the area (FEMA, Corps), different models may be more appropriate. The cost of this proposal reflects generally that 1-D models will be run. Engineering analysis will look at the outputs from the models, such as water surface elevations at various flows, velocities at various flows, shear stresses and sediment transport and deposition characteristics to identify how the alternatives will function and to provide information on dimensions of the new channel and Highway 14 crossing(s). 
Comment:  No M&E is proposed.
Response:  Baseline data collection will be performed to determine sediment bed and suspended load. No monitoring and evaluation is proposed at this point because the feasibility of constructing the project has not yet been determined. The final report, if the project is recommended to proceed to design and construction, will include recommendations on both physical and biological monitoring to be conducted during and after construction.

Comment:  This proposal does not provide the basis to indicate any benefit would be provided to the focal species. If the proposed project takes place, it is likely that temperature problems will occur and introduced species will thrive in the backwater created north of Lady Island by sealing off the Camas Slough. Reviewers would predict mostly adverse effects from this project.

Response:  This project proposes to remove artificial confinement of the mouth of the Washougal River by opening up the Highway 14 fill and will evaluate alternatives to potentially blocking off Camas Slough during low flows (high flows would still be allowed to access Camas Slough). This would restore natural processes at the delta and allow sediment deposition to occur naturally. The formation of a more natural delta would tend to reduce predator populations that thrive in deep, slow backwaters of the Columbia River and form a shallower faster moving delta zone. However, the primary purpose of the feasibility study is to determine if the benefits would be significant enough relative to costs to justify the actual design and implementation of this project. We have not requested funding all the way through construction for that very reason. 
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